

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**City of Anaheim, California) Docket No. EL03-15-000
City of Riverside, California) Docket No. EL03-20-000**

**BRIEF OPPOSING EXCEPTIONS
OF THE
CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION**

Charles F. Robinson General Counsel Anthony J. Ivancovich Associate General Counsel Geeta O. Tholan Regulatory Counsel California Independent System Operator Corporation 151 Blue Ravine Road Folsom, CA 95630 Tel: (916) 351-2207 Fax: (916) 351-4436	Kenneth G. Jaffe Michael E. Ward Julia Moore Swidler Berlin LLP 3000 K Street, NW Suite 300 Washington, DC 20007 Tel: (202) 424-7500 Fax: (202) 424-7643
--	--

Dated: March 28, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Summary	1
II. Exceptions Opposed	7
III. Rebuttal to Policy Considerations Warranting Commission Consideration	9
IV. Argument	12
A. Arguments that the Initial Decision Failed to Consider Whether the ISO’s Rate Is Just and Reasonable and Failed to Consider “Subsidization of the Cities Without Countervailing Benefits” Misapprehend the Nature of the Proceeding. (CPUC Exceptions A and B; SWP Exception A)	12
1. Pacific Gas and Electric Company v. FERC Simply Requires that the Commission Review the TRRs of Nonjurisdictional Utilities in a Manner that Will Ensure Equivalent Results to Its Review of the TRRs of Jurisdictional Utilities	12
2. The Initial Decision Properly Set Forth and Applied the Standards for Determining Whether the ISO’s Transmission Access Charge, After Inclusion of the NTS and the STS in the Cities’ TRR, Would Be Just and Reasonable.	16
3. Issues of “Subsidization” Are Outside the Scope of This Proceeding.	18
4. The Used and Useful Standard Is Not Relevant to this Proceeding.....	19
5. The Initial Decision Did Not Misapply the Commission’s Decision’s in Docket No. EC03-27.	21
B. The ISO Has Operational Control Of the NTS and STS. (CPUC Exception D; SWP Exception D)	22
1. The Initial Decision Correctly Applied the Definition of Operational Control.	23
2. Efforts to Disprove Operational Control Factually Are Misplaced.....	25
3. The ISO’s Exercise of Operational Control Is Consistent with the Transmission Control Agreement.....	29
4. Issues Concerning Large Generator Interconnection Agreements Are Irrelevant to This Proceeding	31
C. The NTS and STS Are Network Facilities. (CPUC Exceptions C, E and F; SWP Exception B).....	32
1. The Initial Decision’s Finding That the NTS and STS Are Integrated Network Facilities Is Supported by the Evidence.	32
2. The Initial Decision Applied the Proper Standard in Evaluating Network	

Integration.	36
D. The Initial Decision Properly Rejected a Revenue Credit in Connection with Scheduling Limitations on the STS (SCE Exception 5-7)	39
E. The Record Does Not Support a Finding of Undue Discrimination in the Modeling of the Cities' Entitlements. (SWP Exception E, CPUC Exception E)	42
1. There Is No Basis for a Finding that the ISO's Scheduling Procedures Are Discriminatory.	42
2. There Is Similarly No Basis for a Finding that the ISO's Process for Developing Scheduling Procedures Is Discriminatory.....	44
F. Claims that the Availability Of Transmission Capacity Has Decreased As A Result Of The Transfer Are Irrelevant. (SWP Exception C, F)	46
G. The Factual Errors Alleged by SCE Are Harmless (SCE Exceptions 1-4) .	48
V. Conclusion	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES

Alabama Power Co. v. FERC,
993 F.2d 1557 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 13

Montana-Dakota Utilities Co. v. Northwestern Public Service Co.,
341 U.S. 246 (1951) 41

NEPCO Municipal Rate Comm. v. FERC,
668 F.2d 1327 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 20

Northwestern Pub. Serv. Co. v. Montana-Dakota Util. Co., 181 F.2d 19
(8th Cir. 1950), *aff'd*, 341 U.S. 246 (1951)..... 29

Ocean State Power II,
69 FERC ¶ 61,146 (1994)..... 12, 13

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC,
306 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 12, 14-15, 16, 17

Public Util. Comm’n of California v. FERC,
254 F. 3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 12-13

Tennessee Gas Pipeline v. FERC,
606 F.2d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 1979) 20

Town of Norwood v. FERC,
80 F. 3d 526 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 20

COMMISSION DECISIONS

California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,
91 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2000)..... 11

California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,
102 FERC ¶ 61,058 (2003)..... 11, 22

California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,
104 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2003)..... 11

California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,
107 FERC ¶ 61,150 (2004)..... 19, 24, 33

<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,152 (2004).....	26
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,301 (2004) (“Opinion No. 478”)	13, 18, 29, 31
<i>City of Azusa, et al.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,293 (2003).....	33
<i>City of Pasadena</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,386 (2004).....	10
<i>City of Vernon</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 63,057 (2004).....	3, 17, 25
<i>Consumers Energy Co.</i> , 86 FERC ¶ 63,004 (1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 98 FERC ¶ 61,333 (2002)	37
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,045 (2003).....	43
<i>Mansfield Municipal Electric Dep’t et al. v. New England Power Co.</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2001) (“Opinion No. 454”)	36
<i>Northeast Texas Electric Cooperative, Inc., et al.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,084 (2004) (“Opinion No. 474”)	36-37
<i>Northwest Pipeline Corp.</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,298 (1999).....	39
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 81 FERC ¶ 61,122 (1997).....	25, 28
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 104 FERC ¶ 61,226 (2003) (“Opinion No. 466”)	16, 23
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 106 FERC ¶ 61,144 (2004) (“Opinion No. 466-A”).....	15, 23, 34, 39
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , 108 FERC ¶ 61,297 (2004) (“Opinion No. 466-B”).....	16
<i>Wisconsin Electric Power Co.</i> , 73 FERC ¶ 63,019 (1995).....	20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Power Act, § 313(c), 16 U.S.C. § 825/(c)	38
<i>Standardization of Generator Interconnection Agreements and Procedures,</i> Order No. 2003, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,146, 68 Fed. Reg. 49,846 (August 19, 2003)	31, 37-38

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

City of Anaheim, California)	Docket No. EL03-15-000
City of Riverside, California)	Docket No. EL03-20-000
)	

**BRIEF OPPOSING EXCEPTIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT
SYSTEM OPERATOR CORPORATION**

Pursuant to Rule 711 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 C.F.R. § 385.711, the California Independent System Operator Corporation ("ISO") submits its Brief Opposing Exceptions in this proceeding.
